

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
Walter M. Mason (#16891)
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 349-1690
Fax: (801) 349-1682
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org
walter@andersonlawoffices.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, individually and as personal representative of the Estate of Lisa Marie Ostler, KIM OSTLER, and the three minor children of Lisa Marie Ostler, C.K., E.L.K., and L.M.O., through their adoptive parents and next friends, CALVIN DONALD OSTLER and KIM OSTLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN BOOTH, RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR., BRENT LEE TUCKER, JOHN DOE, whose true name is unknown, and SALT LAKE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Utah,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Bond Statute Because (1) Plaintiffs Are Subject to the Bond Statute’s Requirements, Which Have Not Been Met, and (2) Plaintiffs Have Suffered the Concrete Deprivation of \$300 as a Result of the Bond Statute.4

II. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Constitutionality of the Bond Statute Is Ripe Because All Factual Issues Are Developed, Only Legal Issues Remain, and Plaintiffs Were Required to Comply with the Bond Statute Before They Filed Their Complaint.....8

A. The Factual Issues Underpinning Plaintiffs’ Facial and As-Applied Challenges Are Fully Developed, Thus the Claims Are Fit for Judicial Resolution.9

B. The Parties Face a Direct and Immediate Dilemma Regarding the Application, Effect, and Constitutionality of the Bond Statute..... 10

III. The Bond Statute’s Requirements Violate Procedural Due Process. 11

IV. The Bond Statute’s Requirement That the Bond “Shall Cover All Costs and Attorney Fees” Violates Substantive Due Process Because It Denies Courts the Constitutionally Necessary Flexibility in Setting the Bond Amount..... 11

A. *Zamora* Is Inapposite Because the Bond Statute Is Materially Different Than the Statute Analyzed in *Zamora*..... 11

B. The Bond Statute Cannot Survive Even Minimal Scrutiny Because the Bond Requirement Bears No Rational Relationship to Deterring Frivolous Suits.....	15
V. The Bond Statute’s Facial Discrimination Violates Equal Protection.....	17
VI. The Bond Statute Unconstitutionally Burdens Access to the Courts with Both Its Impossible Procedural Requirements and the Oppressive Amount Required for a Bond.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beaudreau v. Superior Court</i> , 535 P.2d 713 (Cal. 1975)	8
<i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	20
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	6
<i>Brooks v. Small Claims Court</i> , 504 P.2d 1249 (Cal. 1973)	8
<i>Burgandy v. State, Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 1999 UT App 208, 983 P.2d 586	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Detraz v. Fontana</i> , 416 So. 2d 1291 (La. 1982)	17, 18, 19
<i>Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Eastin v. Broomfield</i> , 570 P.2d 744 (Ariz. 1977)	17
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Hoyle v. Monson</i> , 606 P.2d 240 (Utah 1980)	8
<i>Jensen v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 835 P.2d 965 (Utah 1992)	20
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135	17, 18
<i>Judkins v. Jenkins</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D. Utah 2014)	13
<i>Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Woolman</i> , 913 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	16, 17

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,
 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)6, 7

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....16

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10

New v. Arizona Board of Regents,
 618 P.2d 238 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980).....17

Ortwein v. Schwab,
 410 U.S. 656 (1973).....16

Patrick v. Lynden Transp., Inc.,
 765 P.2d 1375 (Alaska 1988)..... 17, 18

Psychiatric Associates v. Siegel,
 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992)..... 17, 20, 21

Rhodes v. Superior Court,
 90 Cal. App. 3d 484 (1979)5, 16

Riddle v. Hickenlooper,
 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)18

Sheffield v. State,
 92 Wash. 2d 807, 601 P.2d 163 (1979)17

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) 8, 9, 10

Stern v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Mass.,
 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000).....10

U.S. v. Supreme Court of New Mexico,
 980 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (D.N.M. 2013)10

United States v. Madden,
 682 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 2012)14

Urrizaga v. Twin Falls County,
 106 Fed. App’x 546 (9th Cir. 2004) (unpublished)..... 15, 16

Zamora v. Draper,
 635 P.2d 78 (Utah 1981)..... 3, 11, 12, 14, 16

Statutes

Idaho Code § 6-610.....16
Utah Code § 63G-7-6012
Utah Code § 78-11-10 (repealed) 11, 12, 13
Utah Code § 78B-3-104 *passim*
Utah Code § 78B-5-8251, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const., Article I, section 1120

Rules

DUCivR 67-1(c)..... 2, 4, 13, 14

Other Authorities

H.B. 78 Enrolled, “Title 78 Recodification and Revision” (2008 General Session,
State of Utah)12
